
  
AGENDA 

 
DES MOINES CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
City Council Chambers 

21630 11th Avenue South, Des Moines 
 

December 10, 2015 – 7:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS/COUNCILMEMBER COMMENTS 
 
PRESIDING OFFICER’S REPORT 
 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Page 1  Item 1: APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS 

Motion is to approve for payment vouchers and payroll transfer included in the 
attached list and further described as follows: 

    Total A/P Checks/Vouchers  #145035-145266  $   641,505.35 
    Electronic Wire Transfers  #625-637   $1,284,824.65 
    Payroll Checks   #18731-18735   $       3,924.16 
    Payroll Direct Deposit   #470001-470152  $   284,403.74 
    Payroll Checks   #18736-18738   $       5,820.84 
    Payroll Direct Deposit   #490001-490158  $   319,638.84 
    Total Certified Wire Transfers, Voids, A/P and Payroll Vouchers:   $2,540,117.58 
  
Page 3  Item 2: CONSULTANT CONTRACT AMENDMENT: TRANSPORTATION PROJECT  
     MANAGER – LEONARD D. MADSEN 

Motion is to approve Amendment #10 to the Contract with Leonard D. Madsen, 
continuing professional project management services for the Transportation 
Gateway Project from January 1 through December 31, 2016 not to exceed 
$40,000, and authorize the City Manager to sign the contract amendment 
substantially in the form submitted.   

 
Page 19 Item 3: CONSULTANT CONTRACT AMENDMENT – GRANT FREDRICKS 

Motion is to approve Amendment/Addendum 4 to the Contract with Grant 
Fredricks, continuing professional consulting services through December 31, 
2016 with a total not to exceed $50,000 for 2016 services, and authorize the City 
Manager to sign the contract amendment substantially in the form submitted.   

 
  
 



  
 
Page 37 Item 4: MAYORAL RE-APPOINTMENTS TO THE SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 
   Motion is to confirm the Mayoral re-appointments of Dr. Barbara Reid and 

Jeanne Serrill to a two-year term on the City of Des Moines Senior Services 
Advisory Committee effective January 1, 2016 and expiring on December 31, 
2017.  

 
Page 39 Item 5: ONE TIME REVENUES – PHASED IN EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS 

Motion 1 is to suspend Rule 26(a) in order to enact Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 
on first reading. 

 
Motion 2 is to enact Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 amending DMMC 3.100.020 to 
allow for the waiver of DMMC provisions regarding the phasing in and 
expenditure of one-time revenues for the calendar year 2016.  

 
Page 43 Item 6: TRANSPORTATION GATEWAY PROJECT S 216TH STREET SEGMENT 1-A; 

SUPPLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL ROW SERVICES  
Motion is to approve Supplement #14 with KPG Consulting Engineers, Inc. for 
additional right of way services necessary for South 216th Street Improvements, 
Segment 1-A (24th Avenue South to Pacific Highway South) in the amount of 
$29,935.77, bringing the total Agreement amount for the Transportation Gateway 
Project to $3,975,641.02, and further authorize the City Manager to sign the 
contract supplement substantially in the form as submitted.   

 
Page 67 Item 7: 2016 INTERGOVERNMENTAL POLICIES AND POSITIONS 

Motion is to adopt the Intergovernmental Policies and Positions as amended by 
the City Council at the November 19, 2015 Council meeting.  

 
OLD BUSINESS 
Page 85 Item 1: 2016 DES MOINES PARKS, RECREATION AND SENIOR SERVICES MASTER 

PLAN 
   Staff Presentation:  Parks, Recreation & Senior Services Director  

     Patrice Thorell  
 
Page 223 Item 2: 2016 CITY COUNCIL VISION, MISSION STATEMENT, GOALS AND 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
    
NEXT MEETING DATE 
  December 17, 2015 Regular City Council Meeting 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 



CITY OF DES MOINES 
Voucher Certification Approval 

- . 
10-Dec-15 

Auditing Officer Certification 

Vouchers and Payroll transfers audited and certified by the auditing officer as required by 
RCW 42 .24 .080, and those expense reimbursement claims certified as required by 
RCW 42.24.090, have been recorded on a listing, which has been made available to the 
City Council. 

As of Dec 10, 2015 the Des Moines City Council, by unanimous vote, does approve 
for payment those vouchers and payroll transfers included in the attached list and further 
described as follows: 

hers below have been reviewed and certified by individual departments and the 

es M 

Total AlP Checks/Vouchers 

18731 18735 3,924.16 
470001 470152 284,403.74 

18736 - 18738 5,820.84 
490001 490158 319,638.84 

2,540,117.58 

1

1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

2

2



AGENDA ITEM 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
City of Des Moines, W A 

SUBJECT: Consultant Contract Amendment: 
Transportation Project Manager- Leonard D. 
Madsen 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Proposed Amendment # 1 0: Madsen Contract 
(2016) 

2. Contract for Project Management Services 
between the City of Des Moines and Leonard D. 
Madsen, January 12 , 2009 

3. Amendment #9: Madsen Contract (2015) 
4. 2016-2021 CIP 

Purpose and Recommendation 

FOR AGENDA OF: December 10,2015 

DEPT. OF ORIGIN·: Planning, Building & Public 
Works 

DATE SUBMITTED: December 2, 2015 

CLEARANCE~ 

[X] Legal~. 
[X] Finance 
[ ] Marina_ I A __ 
[ ] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services N/ A 
[X] Planning, Building & Public Works 22fJ -
[ ] Police N/ A 
[ ] Courts _N/A_ 

The purpose of this agenda item is to request Council's approval of a contract amendment (Attachment 
1) with Leonard D. Madsen for professional transportation management services thru December 31, 
2016. The following motion will appear on the consent calendar: 

Suggested Motion 

Motion: "I move to approve Amendment #10 to the Contract with Leonard D. Madsen, 
continuing professional project management services for the Transportation Gateway Project 
from January 1 through December 31, 2016 not to exceed $40,000, and authorize the City 
Manager to sign the contract amendment substantially in the form submitted." 

Background 
Mr. Madsen has assisted the City in implementing specific transportation improvements since 2005. 
Recently he serves as the project manager for the three major capital improvements collectively referred 
to as Transportation Gateway Project. The original contract (Attachment 2) was approved in 2009. 
Since that time, he has been assisting the City in design, right-of-way acquisition and construction of 
improvements for the three project phases. The term of that contract, via Amendment #9 (Attachment 
3), was extended thru December 31, 2015. Acting as a Special Project Manager, he has intimate 
knowledge of the project, including finalizing the design process, clearing title to right-of-way, 

3

3

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



developing agreements with property owners, coordinating with local utilities and securing funding with 
the Puget Sound Regional Council, the Washington State Transportation Improvement Board, the 
Washington State Public Works Trust Board, the Port of Seattle, the Federal Highway Administration 
(FHW A) and the Washington State Freight Mobility Strategic Investment Board. He coordinates 
design and right of way work for the City including the engineering contract with KPG. 

The three Transportation Gateway Project phases managed by Mr. Madsen in the City's CIP included: 
S. 216th Street Segment 1- A (SR99 to 24th AvenueS); S. 216th Street Segment 2 (18th AvenueS. to 24th 
AvenueS); and 24th AvenueS. Improvements (S. 216th St to S. 208th St). Accomplishments in 2015 
included: 

1. S. 216th Street Segment 1-A (24th AvenueS to SR99): Mr. Madsen assisted the City in 
managing design and engineering to expedite right of way and construction phases. He helped 
gain WSDOT obligation of funding for the right of way phase, oversaw acquisition and state 
certification of right of way from all property owners in the corridor, oversaw finalization of bid 
documents, assisted the City in seeking approval of TIB and FMSIB funding and authorization to 
bid the project. He developed agreements with utilities and KC Metro to partner in construction 
and funding of the project. The project is scheduled to be advertised for construction in 
December, 2016 with a scheduled completion date in December 2016. 

2. S. 216th Street Segment 2 (18th AvenueS. to 24th AvenueS): This segment has been 
constructed and closed out in 2015. 

3. 24th AvenueS (Connecting 24th/28th AvenueS): A Construction and construction engineering 
contract was awarded in August, 2013 and this federally funding project was substantially 
complete in May, 2015. The minor work and landscape warranty extends into the spring of 
2016. He helped coordinate the project with the City of SeaTac as both cities strive to complete 
the 24th/28th Avenue S. corridor that will be to SR99 via S. 216th St Segment 1-A project. The 
combined efforts create a 5 (five) lane arterial to SeaTac International Airport as well as a direct 
connection to the new Sound Transit light rail station at S. 200th Street. 

Discussion 
Subject to Council approval of this agreement, Mr. Madsen will continue as the Transportation Gateway 
special project manager to complete final segment of the project. He will assist the City's construction 
manager who will have daily contact in representing the city during construction. He will ensure there is 
continuity between the design, right of way and construction phases. He will assist the city in securing a 
construction engineering contract for the project. He will assist in completing the construction 
advertising phase, seek funding obligation prior to recommending contract award to the City Council. 
He will assist in seeking reimbursements per agreements with utilities and other funding partners. He 
will help coordinate the preconstruction meeting, participate in weekly construction meetings as 
required and ensure there are ongoing notices to property owners and tenants regarding the status of 
construction. He will provide status reports to grant funding partners and assist in requesting 
reimbursements. He will provide broad oversight of the City's consultant agreements for construction 
engineering. Mr. Madsen will continue to assist in the management of grant and contract funds for this 
project. 

Mr. Madsen will also assist the City in closing out the 24th AvenueS. Improvements. Given the federal 
funding, WSDOT has scheduled a Project Management Review in the spring of2016 requiring the 
assistance of Mr. Madsen. The City of SeaTac is expected to simultaneously construct their segment of 
24th/28th AvenueS in 2016 that will also require continued coordination to mitigate construction 

2 

4

4



impacts. These will likely be significant given the large amount of public and private construction 
activity anticipated in this area next year. 

Mr. Madsen's work has been exemplary including coordination of work with staff, the community, 
technical agencies and the City Council to advance the Transportation Gateway Project through design, 
right-of-way acquisition, construction engineering and construction. He has assisted the City in 
developing a sound financing strategy enabling this complex $25 million project to progress from a 
concept to reality in just 7 years. The work has been completed ahead of schedule and within budget. 
Broad public and agency involvement is required to design and construct these improvements. Mr. 
Madsen will concurrently coordinate this work with the consultant, utilities, technical review agencies, 
and landowners to expedite project implementation. 

The level of effort is estimated to be about 12 to 15 hours per week to perform this work. 

Financial Impact 
The costs for this contract extension and continued project management of the Transportation Gateway 
proJect can be accommodated from the current capital budgets for S. 216th Street, Segment 1-A and the 
24t Avenue South Improvements. This work is exclusively funded by CIP monies dedicated for 
transportation improvements. 

Recommendation 
Staff requests that Council approve the proposed motion. 

Concurrence 
Legal, Finance and Planning, Building and Public Works Departments are in agreement. 

3 

5

5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

6

6



AMENDMENT #10 TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

This is an addendum/amendment to the Contract for Professional Transportation 
Management Services executed between the CITY OF DES MOINES, hereinafter 
referred to as the "City" and LEONARD D. MADSEN (Mr. Madsen) on January 12, 
2009, as last amended on January 12, 2015. This addendum/amendment will amend the 
Compensation for the term of the current phase of the Contract. 

Paragraph 5 of said Contract is amended to add the following: 

4. Compensation. 

Compensation for extension of this contract for the period described in paragraph 
5 shall not exceed $40,000, payable at a rate of$75.50 per hour for direct and 
indirect costs. 

Paragraph 5 of said Contract is amended to read, in pertinent part as follows: 

5. Term. 

The term of this Contract shall be from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 

Except as modified hereby, all terms and conditions of said contract shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, four (4) identical counterparts of this Contract 
Addendum/ Amendment, each of which shall be deemed an original, have been executed 
by the parties this day of , 2015. 

CITY OF DES MOINES LEONARD D. MADSEN 

By ______________________ __ By ______________________ __ 

Anthony A. Piasecki, City Manager 

Dated ____________________ _ Dated ---------------------

By Direction of the Des Moines City Council in Open Public Meeting on December 1 0, 
2015. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

7

7

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

8

8



CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL TRANSPORTATION lVIANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Between 

THE CITY OF DES MOINES 
and 

LEONARD D. MADSEN 

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into between the CITY OF DES MOINES, a 
Washington Municipal Corporation ("the City") and Leonard D. Madsen ("Mr. Madsen''). 

WHEREAS, the City has adopted the 2009 Capital Improvement Program and desires to 
advance engineering and eventually construction of improvements commonly known as the City 
of Des Moines Transportation Gateway Project including S. 2161

h Street Improvements 
(Segments l and 2) as well as improvements to 241h Avenue South north of South 216th Street; 

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to secure project management services to assist in 
overseeing potential professional -services for planning, pre-design, engineering, right of way, 
construction and construction management; 

WHEREAS, Mr. Madsen, has adequately demonstrated the ability to provide 
management services functioning in the recent past as the interim City Transportation Engineer 
and 16th Avenue South Project Manager; 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, 
to be kept, performed, and fulfilled by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, it 
is mutually agreed as follows: 

1. Scope of Service. Mr. Madsen shall serve as Special Transportation Project 
Manager for the Des Moines Gateway Project. Coordination of ongoing work related to the 
Gateway capital improvement projects and agreements including work of staff and consulting 
engineers. The project may be phased dependent upon the outcome Council approval of the 
following tasks: 

o Draft a~ request for qualifications and assist the City in selection of 
professional engineering services for all phases of the project including 
design, PS&E, right of way plans and construction management. It is intended 
that this work proceed incrementally to scope and manage the work consistent 
with Council contract approval. 

o Pending approval of a design contract, oversee work of consulting engineers 
to develop a design report, including a physical survey of the right of way. 
The design report shall be presented to the City Council including 
recommendations for phased design and/or construction of the Gateway 
project. Said work will include technical coordination with agencies and a 
community meeting during predesign process culminating in a recommended 
plan for approval the City Council. 

1 of 5 

9

9

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



Professional Services Contract 
Leonard D. Madsen 
Page 2 of 5 

o Manage ongoing design work consistent with the Design Report 
recommendations and direction of the City's Assistant Planning, Building, and 
Public Works Director. 

b. Assist the City in drafting and managing agreements with property owners, funding 
partners and utilities to advance the project as necessary during design and 
construction phases. 

c. Assist the City in drafting and managing a communications strategy for the project. 

d. Assist the City in forming and managing a teclmical stakeholders advisory group to 
provide input on the design report prepared for the project. 

e. Provide recommendations for payment of invoices in excess of the signing authority 
provided herein. 

f. Provide monthly updates on the status of the project. 

g. Obligate City funds and reimburse expenditures not to exceed $5,000 as provided 
above and consistent with the adopted 2009 budget. 

h. Coordinate work under the direction of Dan Brewer, PE, Assistant Public Works 
Director. 

2. Contractor's Obligations. All labor, materials, tools, software, equipment, 
utilities, services, and all other things necessary or required in the satisfactory performance of the 
work shall be furnished by the Mr. Madsen. The Contract will be performed and completed under 
the supervision of and subject to the approval of the City or its authorized representatives, except 
that the City shall provide Mr. Madsen with access to the City's computer systems, support staff 
including, but not limited to a civil engineer, engineering technician, right of way irtspector and 
clerical assistance and office/work space when appropriate; and certain resources such as a City 
code book, files per:taining to the projects listed in Section 1 of this agreement, and a "door fob" 
for after hours access to City Hall, all of which shall be returned to the City at the end of the 
Contract term noted in Section 5, unless extended by mutual written agreement. 

3. Records and Documents. All data, documents, and files created by Contractor 
under this Agreement may be stored at City facilities, or at Mr. Madsen's residence until such 
time as this contract expires or is terminated, at which time they will be turned over to the City. 
Mr. Madsen shall make such data, documents, and files available to the City upon its request at 
all reasonable times for the purpose of editing, modifying, and updating as necessary. Duplicate 
copies of this information shall be provided to the City upon its request, and at reasonable cost. 

4. Compensation. In consideration for the complete and faithful performance of the 
Contract, Mr. Madsen shall be paid as follows: Excepting changes and modifications agreed 
upon, Contractor shall be paid sixty five dollars ($65.00) per hour for direct and indirect costs 

10

10



Profe::iSiOIU! s . .::rvice::; C.onU'(jC( 

Leonard D. T\·1adscn 
Page 3 o-f 5 

and fees. The consultant is expected to ,;~.,--ork on average about 26 hours per \.Veck, although it is 
recognized that the \Vork effmt may fluctuate, unless tnoditied by mutual agreen1ent with the 
Assistant Planning, Building, and Public Works Director. The total compensation paid under this 
contract shall not exceed $90,000.00 without prior written approval. Mr. Madsen shall submit 
monthly detailed invoices in a timely manner. in a form acceptable to the City"s authorized 
representative(s). describing dates of service, services performed, and tilne expended. Invoices 
shall be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt. 

5. Tenn. The term of this Contract shall be from January 9, 2009 to December 31, 
2009. . This Contract may be extended upon written agreement of both parties. Performance of 
the consulting services under this contract may be terminated for any cause deemed sufficient by 
either the City or Mr. I\1adsen, in whole or in part~ at any time, by either party giving the other 
written notice of such termination, specifying the extent and effective date thereof, but not sooner 
than fourteen (14) days from date of such notice, providing that the Mr. Madsen shall complete 
and be compensated for any projects or duties previously assigned and accepted, and shall be 
compensated for all expenses incurred or cmnn1itted to, that cannot be canceled. 

6. Performance Standards. The services, and all duties incidental or necessary 
thereto, shall be conducted and perfonned diligently and competently and in accordance with 
professional standards of conduct and performance. 

7. Record Keeping. All records or papers of any sort relating to the City and the 
project will at all times be the property of the City and shall be surrendered to the City upon 
request. All information concerning the City and said services, which is not otherwise a matter 
of public record or required by law to be made public, is confidential, and Mr. Madsen will not, 
in whole or in part, now or at any time, disclose that information without the express written 
consent of the City Attorney. 

8. Assignment. Mr. Madsen shall not assign this contract or any interest herein, nor 
any money due or to become due hereunder without first obtaining the written consent of the 
City, nor shall Mr. Madsen subcontract any part of the consulting services to be perfonned 
hereunder, without first obtaining the consent of the City. 

I 

9. Modijicatio11. No change, alteration, modification, or addition to this Contract 
will be effective unless it is in writing and properly signed by both parties. 

10. lttdependent Contractor. The services provided by Mr. Madsen under this 
Contract are provided as an independent Contractor. Nothing in this Contract shall be considered 
to create the relationship of employer and en1ployee between the parties. Neither Mr. Madsen 
nor any employee of Mr. Madsen shall be entitled to any benefits accorded City employees by 
virtue of the services provided under this Contract. The City will not be responsible for 
withholding or otherwise deducting federal incon1e tax or social security payments, or 
contributing to the State Industrial Insurance Program, or otherwise assuming the duties of an 
employer with respect to the Contractor. 

11

11



Professional Services Contract 
Leonard D. Madsen 
Page 4 of 5 

11. Indemnification. The City releases and agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold 
harmless Mr. Madsen from any and all actions, errors or omissions, claims, damages, or injuries 
to persons or property, penalties, obligations or liabilities arising out of or related to services 
performed by Mr. Madsen that are within the course and scope of work performed for the City 
under this contract. Mr. Madsen releases and agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 
City, its officers, employees, and consultants, from any and all actions, claims damages or 
injuries arising out of or related to the acts or omissions of Mr. Madsen, up to $1 mit'lion, that are 
not under control of the City and are not within the scope of this contract. 

12. Liability Insurance. Mr. Madsen shall procure and maintain for the duration of 
the Agreement, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may 
arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, their 
agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors as follows: 

a) Automobile Liability insurance with limits no less than $500,000 combined single 
limit per accident for bodily injury, and property damage $100,000 each accident, 
with the City added an additional insured for all driving that is ~equired to perform 
the services outlined in Section l.of this agreement. Mr. Madsen shall provide 
proof of such insurance prior to performing; and 

b) Mr. Madsen will be responsible for paying for Workers' Compensation coverage 
required by the Industrial Insurance laws of the State of Washington. 

13. Dispute Resolution Procedures. 

a) Mediation/Arbitration. If a dispute arises from or relates to this Contract 
or the breach thereof and if the dispute cannot be resolved through direct discussions, the parties 
agree to endeavor first to settle the dispute in an amicable manner by mediation administered by 
a mediator under the American Arbitration Association•s Rules before · resorting to arbitration. 
The mediatar may be selected by agreement of the parties or through the American Arbitration 
Association·. Following mediation, any unresolved· controversy or claim arising from or relating 
to this Contract or breach thereof shall be settled through arbitration which shall be conducted 
~nder the American Arbitration Association's Arbitration Rules. The arbitrator may be selected 
by agreement of the parties or through the American Arbitration Association. All fees and 
expenses for mediation or arbitration shall be borne by the parties equally. However, each party 
shall bear the expense of its own counsel, experts, witnesses, and preparation and presentation of 
evidence. 

b) Venue, Applicable Law and Personal Jurisdiction. All questions related 
to this Contract shall be resolved under the laws of the State of Washington. In the event that 
either party deems it necessary to institute legal action arising from this Contract, such action 
shall be instituted in the King County Superior Court. The parties each consent to the personal 
jurisdiction of such court. Except as otherwise provided by law, it is expressly understood that 

12

12



Professional Services Contract 
Leonard D. l\lladsen 
Page 5 of 5 

neither party can institute any legal action against the other based on this Contract until the 
parties have exhausted the mediation procedures required by the previous paragraph. 

14. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Contract is 
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of 
the provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, 
impaired, or invalidated as a result of such decision. 

15. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, condition, or 
provision of the Contract shall not be deemed a waiver of such term, condition, or provision or 
any subsequent breach of the same or any condition or provision of this Contract. 

16. Captions. The captions used herein are for convenience only and are not a part of 
this Contract and do not in any way limit or amplify the terms and provisions hereof. 

17. Time of Essence. Time is of the essence for each and all of the terms, covenants, 
and conditions of this Contract. 

18. Concurrent Originals. This Contract may be signed in counterpart originals. 

19. Ratification and Confirmation. Any acts consistent with the authority and prior 
to the effective date of this Contract are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

IN WI1NESS THEREOF, three (3) identical counterparts of this Contract, each of which 
shall be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the parties herein named, on the 
day and year first above written. 

BY~-~~~~~~----------
Antho 
Its City a r 
As authorized by the Des Moines City Council 
in open public session on January 8, 2009 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

.· ) ) 
r ' 1 .• \c:, .. ) \ \_r·'; . ..:.t . , , .. ,_ r 

City Attorney 

Dated /Uz/o? 
I I 

13

13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

14

14



AMENDMENT #9 TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL 
TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

This is an addendum/amendment to the Contract for Professional Transportation 
Management Services executed between the CITY OF DES MOINES, hereinafter 
referred to as the "City" and LEONARD D. MADSEN (Mr. Madsen) on January 12, 
2009, as last amended on December 9, 2014. This addendum/amendment will amend the 
Compensation for the term of the current phase of the Contract. 

Paragraph 5 of said Contract is amended to add the following: 

4. Compensation. 

Compensation for extension of this contract for the period described in paragraph 
5 shall not exceed $77,500, payable at a rate of $7 4.50 per hour for direct and 
indirect costs. 

Paragraph 5 of said Contract is amended to read, in pertinent part as follows: 

5. Term. 

The term of this Contract shall be from February 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015. 

Except as modified hereby, all terms and conditions of said contract shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, four (4) identical counterparts of this Contract 
Addendum/ Amendmen} each of which shall be deemed an original, have been executed 
by the parties this Jd..t:b day of "Ja-11 , 2015. 

By ________ ~~~~-------
Anffiony A. Pi s l<t,-City Manager 

Dated __ ,+!J....L:.~~~-J_.S_/ ___ _ 
r' 

: 
Dated I //z h r 
~ I 

By Direction of the Des Moines City Council in Open Public Meeting on January 8, 
2015. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ 
City Attorney 

15

15

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #3

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

16

16



S 216th St -Segment lA Project# 

Project Manager: 
Lead Department: 

Design Start Date: 
Bid Opening: 

Award: 
Accepted by Council: 
Retainage Released: 

TOTAL PRO/EIT SCOPE 

1/1/16 2D16CIP 2016 Revised 

Expenditures CummtCIP !supplemental CIPBudget 

Budget Request Estlmllte 

Design 

ExB'M Efl!ineering • KPG 1_85,435 - 185,435 

I nlemal Efl!ineeringJP,qect M !J111 656,136 - 656,136 
~-----

Olher Professional Services 51,770 - 51 ,770 

Prop/ROW/Easements - -
Ex ~!rna Efl!ineering • KPG --~·~45 - 86,245 

I nlemal E Jl!ineering 57,888 - 57,888 

Olher Proi!ssional Services • Len Madsen 6~,910 - 69,910 

Enviromlel'ila - -
la1d 540,716 540,716 

Olher Miscellaneous • Filing Fees/Condemnak 160,173 - 160,173 

Conmdlon - -
ExB'M Efl!ineering 500.000 - 500,000 

ExB'M Prq Mgl111nspect#2 ' 30,000 - 30,000 

lremal Er)!J.Prq Mgnlllnspect 30,000 - 30,000 

Consnrlon Cont'ld 3,788 956 - 3,788,956 

Of'oer MiscellllleOUS 80,402 - 80,402 

Other . 
lmrirld Finaw:ial Services - ~~280 - 50,280 

NooCity Utlites • PSE 14.§:000 145,000 

NooCity Uiiies ·Corneas! 27,000 - 27 ,000 

NooCity Uilites • Cenuy Unk 32,000 32,000 

Contingencies 393,432 - 393A32 

Total Projet."t Expense Budget: 6,885,343 - 6,885,343 

1/1/16 2016QP 2016 Revised 

Funding Sources CurrentQP Supplemental QPBudget 

Budget Request Estimate 

PWTF loiJ! - 325_poo - 325,000 

Federa S1P (ROW Oriy E~ 86.5~·) 613,000 613,000 

~~~ (con6tmed) 892,000 - 892,000 

Trai'ic l~a::tFees City Wide (Use lrrlku~ 
i-· 

365,702 365,702 

In-lieu Fees (Use lrr-Lieu blmre TIF! 850,422 850,422 

_!!B(c~ 2,800,000 2,800,000 

U'"es(C~ 60,000 - 80,000 

~tlites (CenuyUnk) 35,000 35,000 

King Couoty Meta (Esimaled Funcing} 29.849 29.849 

TrMSport,YJon CIP Fltld 894,370 894,370 

Total Project Revenue -Budget: 6,885,343~1/111!6,885,343' 

Project to 

Date 

12/31115 

185,435 

656,136 

51 ,770 

86,245 

57,888 

69,910 

-
540,716 

160,173 

-
-
-
-

80,402 

8,330 

-
-
-
-

1,897,005 

Project to 

Date 
12/31/15 

325,000 

613,000 

-
57,635 

-
-
-

7.000 

894,370 
-

Summary Project Description: 
South 216th St from R 99 to 24th Ave South. Widen roadway to 51anes 
0111th I'NO additional travel lanes in each direction, a continous left tum late, a 
LJ.tum pocket (EN to WB) at SR 99, bicycle lanes, planter strips and 
sidewalks. 

PRO/EIT ALLOCATIONS BY YEAR 

Estimated Planned Planned Planned Planned 

YearEnd Year Year Year Year 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

' 

--
·~ 

' 

500.000 

30,000 

30,000 

3,788,956 -

41,950 -
145.~' 

27,000 
·-

32.~0 - ---- r-- -
393,432 

4,988,338 

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled 

Year Year Year Year Year 
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

- I - - I 
-------1 ·-~ 

892.000 
:--- -~ 

- 3Q_8,067 ---
850_,_422 

- 2 ,800~000 
~ 

~0,000 

- as.cpo I ---22,849 

' 1,897,005 ' 11,988,338 .Jii n:;e~J~!- i'f.: · ,'}M •:;'fit y;:-. ¥':f'?'·};;i?~ · · . -.~~.·tr ..• ::;.._;.~ 

75 

17

17

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #4

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



24th Ave South Improvements Project # FJfSJ+J,,.j 
Project Manager: 

Lead Department: 
Design Start Date: 

Bid Opening: 
Award: 

Accepted by Council: 
Retainage Released: 

1'0TAL PRO}ECf SCOPE 

1/1/16 2011CF 2014 Revised 

Expenditures CurtentCIP Supplemental CIPBudget 

Budget Request E$1/mm 

Design 

lni!IM Engineerln¢'rojectM!J111 1p38166 - 1,038,166 

OlhEr PI'OEssiona Services 149.825 - 149,825 

PropiROWIEastmenb - -
L~ 1,019.220 - 1,019,220 

Construction - -
E~una Proj M!JTIUlnspecl· Len Madsen 8,903 - 8,903 

lni!IM Eng-.Proj Mgmf/ Inspect -· 239,070 - 239,070 

Consructon lnspeclon • K PG 1,669,437 - 1,669,437 

Consrucfon Cant~! • DPK 3,132,003 3,132,003 

OM Miscellaneous (Robr Kayha-a ReMld) (91 ) - (91) 

Oth• -
treflr!d Fincroa Services 5960 - 5,960 

Non-C~tiiza!Ae Services· UnderJOIIld Uilit 1,080,212 - 1,080,212 

lndvi<ka Assels > SS,(XX) • Eqlipmert - -
Contingencies 157.491 - 157,491 . . . ; ; II ; II 

1/1/16 20160P 2016 Revised 

Funding Sources CurrmtCIP Supplemental CIPBudget 

Budget Request Estimate 

SiP Federal Gtort 3000,000 - 3,000,000 

PWTF loan Oesq\ (Crimed) 330000 - 330,000 

POS D.A. Fees {C<rirmed) 3500.000 - 3,500,000 

POSROWA~ 488.370 - 488,370 

~!H:Ieu • Plcqs (Recerv ed) 73124 - 73,124 

~Fees-P~~-- 105,036 - 105,036 

Tr3icll11lactF~ --- 180,593 - 180,593 

~pense Reimb • Ccrncast r---130,261 - 130,261 

Expense Reimb • Ceruy lril (QWESl) 39639 - 39,639 

Expense Reimb • PSE Gas 57,332 57 ,332 

Expense Reimb • Higffine Wa?J Disrict 595,841 - 595,841 

319 Fllld Baine - -
Total Project Revenue Budget: 8.500,196 - 8,500,196 

Projedto 

Date 

12/31115 

1,038,166 

149,825 

1,019,220 

8,903 

239,070 

1,669,437 

3,132,003 

(91) 

5,960 

1,080,212 

-
107,450 

; . I 

Project to 
Date 

12/31/15 

3,000,000 

330,000 

3,500,000 

488,370 

73,124 

105,036 

180,593 

130,261 

39,639 

57,332 

595,841 

Summary Project Description: 
The project includes construction by a contractor of the follov.ing 
improvements: installation of curbs, gutters. Sldevo.e/ks. planters. and 
bicycle lanes on both Sides of the street, wdening the road wth asphalt 
pavement, installing center medans vllere feasible. constrvcbon a new 
street lighting system. undergrounding storm \WJter, overhead 
communications and electrical clstnbutions lines 

PRO}EC1' ALLOCATIONS BY YEAR 

Estimated Planned Planned Planned Planned 

YearEnd Year y..,. Year Year 

2016 2017 2011 2019 2020 

- - -I - -- ~··- -

.~. 

' ·-

< 

t 

I 

50.041 
II • 

Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled Scheduled 

Ytor Yftlr Year Year Year 
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

I 
I 

--

-

,:. s,soo.fs6 • . . 

73 

18

18



AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: Consultant Contract Amendment- AGENDA OF: December 10, 2015 
Grant Fredricks 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Proposed Amendment/ Addendum 4 to 
Services Agreement with Grant Fredricks 

2. Services Agreement with Grant Fredricks 
dated January 2, 2014 with 1st Addendum 
dated October 13, 2014, 2nd Addendum 
dated December 23, 2014, and 3rd 
Addendum dated January 8,2015 

Purpose and Recommendation: 

DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Planning, Building & 
Public Works 

DATE SUBMITTED: December 3, 2015 

CLEARANC~. 
[X Legal 
[X] Finance 
[ ] Marina N/A 
[ ] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services N/ A 
[X] Planning, Building & Public Works t>,-8 
[ ] Police N/ A 

APPROVED BY CITY 
FOR SUBMITTAL. 

The purpose of this item is for the City Council to approve a contract amendment/addendum with Grant 
Fredricks for 2016 consulting services in the areas of priority policy and economic development 
identified by the City Council and City Manager including but not limited to the Sound Transit's (ST) 
Federal Way Link Extension, Zoning and Subdivision Code changes, and other economic development. 
The proposed amendment/addendum is provided for in the 2016 adopted budget. The following motion 
will appear on the Consent Calendar: 

Suggested Motion: 

Motion: "I move to approve Amendment/ Addendum 4 to the Contract with Grant Fredricks, 
continuing professional consulting services through December 31, 2016 with a total not to 
exceed $50,000 for 2016 services, and authorize the City Manager to sign the contract 
amendment substantially in the form submitted." 

Background: 
Mr. Fredricks has been providing management consulting services under contract since January 2013 
following his retirement from the City in November 2012. As a State Personnel System (PERS) 2 
retiree, he may work up to 867 hours a year (approximately 17 hours a week on average) for employers 
covered by PERS such as the City. In 2013 he worked a total of 800 hours, in 2014 worked 482 hours 
for the City under a $60,000 contract, and in 2015 is expected to work approximately 400 hours. 

Most of his 2015 time has been spent on economic development, the Link Light Rail extension to 
Federal Way (FWLE) with a stop near Highline College/Kent-Des Moines Road, updating the City's 
development regulations to make the City more attractive for development and better serve the 

1 

19

19

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #3

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



20

20



21

21

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



22

22



23

23



24

24



25

25



26

26



27

27



28

28



29

29



30

30



31

31



32

32



33

33



34

34



35

35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

36

36



AGENDA IT E M 

SUBJECT: 
Mayoral Re-Appointments to the Senior 
Services Advisory Committee 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Purpose and Recommendation 

AGENDA OF: December 10,2015 

DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Parks, Recreation, & Senior 
Services 

DATE SUBMITTED: November 13, 2015 

CLEARANCES: 
[ X ] Legal-\0' 
[NA] Finance 
[NA]Marina ~ 
[ X ] Parks, Recreation & Senior ServiceQ U 
[NA] Planning, Building & Public Works __ 
[NA] Police 
[NA] Courts __ 

APPROVED BY THE CI~TY M R 
FOR SUBMITTAL 

----~~~~-----------

The purpose of this agenda item is to recommend City Council confirmation of two Mayoral re­
appointments to the City of Des Moines Senior Services Advisory Committee. 

Suggested Motion 

Motion: "I move to confirm the Mayoral re-appointments of Dr. Barbara Reid and Jeanne Serrill to a two­
year term on the City of Des Moines Senior Services Advisory Committee effective January 1, 2016 and 
expiring on December 31, 2017." 

Background 

The Senior Services Advisory Committee was created by chapter 4.44 DMMC, which details the powers 
and duties of the Committee, ex-officio members, terms, meetings, reports to City Council, and scope of 
duties for the Senior Services Advisory Committee. The Committee advises the City Council on policy 
and budgetary subjects related to senior services, current and future facilities relating to senior services, 
review of federal, state and county laws and regulations, proposed laws and regulations and the impact of 
such laws and regulations on delivery of senior services, and to perform such other tasks as are assigned 
by the City Council. 

37

37

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #4

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



38

38



AGENDA ITEM 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
City of Des Moines, W A 

SUBJECT: One-Time Revenues- Phased-In 
Expenditure Requirements 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 

Purpose and Recommendation 

FOR AGENDA OF: December 10, 2015 

DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Administration 

DATE SUBMITTED: November 17,2015 

CLEARANCE~S: 
[X] Legal -~--"'"--+-+--­
[X] Finance - -4!1>'-----'<-----"'-­

[ ] Marina N/A 
[ ] Economic Development N/ A 
[ ] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services N/ A 
[ ] Planning, Building & Public Works N/A 
[ ] Police N/ A 
[ ] Courts N/A 

APPROVED BY CITY~ 
FOR SUBMITTAL ___ ~~~+-------

The purpose of this agenda item is to consider Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 to allow for the waiver of 
DMMC provisions regarding the phasing in and expenditure of One-Time Revenues for the calendar year 
2016. 

Suggested Motions 

FIRST MOTION: "To suspend Rule 26(a) in order to enact Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 on first 
reading." 

SECOND MOTION: "To enact Draft Ordinance No. 15-199 amending DMMC 3.100.020 to allow for 
the waiver of DMMC provisions regarding the phasing in and expenditure of one-time revenues for the 
calendar year 2016." 

Background 
On December 13, 2012, the City Council enacted Ordinance No. 1561 adding a new chapter to 
Title 3 DMMC to establish a policy for the expenditure of One-Time Revenue transfers to the General 
Fund. Budget issues for 2015 forced the City to waive the provisions of the One-Time Revenue Ordinance 

1 

39

39

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #5

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



40

40



41

41

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



42

42



AGENDA ITEM 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
City of Des Moines, W A 

SUBJECT: Transportation Gateway Project FOR AGENDA OF: December 10,2015 
S. 216th Street Segment 1-A: Supplemental 
Agreement for Additional ROW Services DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Planning, Building & Public 

Works 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. KPG Agreement; Supplement #14 
2. Council Agenda, Transportation Gateway, 

Design Report Discussion; 1 0/22/09 
3. KPG Agreement Supplement #11: S. 216th 

St, Segment 1-A, Design and ROW 
Services, 3/27/14 

4. WSDOT ROW Certification, 11/19/15 
5. 2016-2021 CIP Budget: S. 216th Street 

Segment 1-A 

Purpose and Recommendation 

DATE SUBMITTED: December 3, 2015 

CLEARANCES· 
[X] Legal .wu~ 
[X] Finan~ 
[ ] Marina ---
[ ] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services __ 
[X] Planning, Building & Public Works '0 :JB 
[ ] Police 
[ ] Courts __ _ 

APPROVED BY C~ER 
FOR SUBMITTAL..;;.._:~__,...,........___ __ 

The purpose of this report is to seek City Council approval of Consultant Agreement Supplement #14 
with KPG, Inc. for the Transportation Gateway Project (Attachment 1) for additional right of way 
services for the S. 216th Street, Segment 1-A Improvements. The following will appear on the consent 
calendar: 

Suggested Motion 

"I move to approve Supplement #14 with KPG Consulting Engineers, Inc. for additional right of way 
services necessary for South 216th Street Improvements, Segment 1-A (24th Avenue South to Pacific 
Highway South) in the amount of$ 29,935.77, bringing the total Agreement amount for the 
Transportation Gateway Project to $3,975,641.02, and further authorize the City Manager to sign the 
contract supplement substantially in the form as submitted." 

Background 
On March 26, 2009, the City Council approved a Consultant Agreement with KPG Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. for the preliminary design phase of the improvements on 24th Avenue South between 
South 208th Street and South 216th Street, as well as South 216th Street from I-5 to 19th Ayenue South. 

1 

43

43

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #6

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



44

44



45

45



46

46



47

47

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



48

48



49

49



50

50



51

51

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



52

52



53

53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

54

54



~ 
::J: Washington State "II Department of Transportation 

Supplemental Agreement Organization and Address 
KPG 

Number 11 753 9th Avenue North 
Seattle, W A 98199 

Original Agreement Number 

Phone: 206-286-1640 
Project Number Execution Date Completion Date 

3/26/2009 12/31/2014 

Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable 
Transportation Gateway Project $ 3,837,474.57 

Description of Work 
Design and Right of Way Services for: 
City of Des Moines Transportation Gateway Project- 24th Avenue South 

ThelocaiAgencyof ~th~e~C~i~ty~of~D~es~~~o~in~e~s ______________________________________________ __ 

desires to supplement the agreement entered into with .:;.;..KP;,;,.;,....;G;.._ ___________________ _ 

and executed on 3/26/2009 and identified as Agreement No. 

All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. 

The changes to the agreement are described as follows: 

Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read: 

Provide Design and Right of Way Services ju accordance wjtb Exbjbjt A 

II 
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days for 
completion of the work to read: Time for completion shaJJ he December 31st, 2014 

Ill 
Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows: 

Cost for tbis work shaJJ not exceed $279 523 71 as shown on Exhibit E without a1Jthorization from the City 

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement. 

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate spaces 
below and return to this office for fin§l action. 

By: 

DOT Fonn 140-063 EF 
Revised 9/2005 

Nel san Davis KPG > 
By: 

Cons:ult.::~nf ~innRtur~ 

At the direction of the Des Moines 

City ~ouncil ta,kezat, azP.en public 
meetmg on • ~ /j /'/ · 

I I 

ro · · g Authority Signature 

.dda/J.t 

55

55

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #3

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



56

56



57

57



58

58



59

59



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

60

60



61

61

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #4

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



62

62



63

63



64

64



65

65

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #5

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

66

66



67

67

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Consent Agenda Item #7



68

68



69

69

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1



70

70



71

71



72

72



73

73



74

74



75

75



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

76

76



77

77

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



78

78



79

79



80

80



81

81



82

82



83

83



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

84

84



AGENDA ITEM 

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
City of Des Moines, W A 

SUBJECT: 2016 Des Moines Parks, Recreation 
and Senior Services Master Plan 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1) Draft Resolution No. 15-192 
2) Final Draft 2016 Des Moines Parks, 

Recreation and Senior Services Master Plan 
3) SEPA Project File No: LUA2015-0061 

Purpose and Recommendation 

FOR AGENDA OF: December 10,2015 

DEPT. OF ORIGIN: Parks, Recreation & Senior 
Services 

DATE SUBMITTED: November 30, 2015 

CLEARANC<G~ 
[X] Legal 0 
[ ] Finance NA 
[ ] Marina NA ~ 
[X] Parks, Recreation & Senior Services\)_ v_ 
[X] Planning, Building & Public Works ""'e 
[ ] Police NA 
[ ] Courts NA 

ER APPROVED BY CIT ..._.,.. A" . ... ..__....- ... 

FOR SUBMITTAL-=-: ~~..a....---

The purpose of this agenda item is for City Council to adopt Draft Resolution No. 15-192 
(Attachment 1) approving the City's 2016 Parks, Recreation and Senior Services Master Plan 
(Attachment 2). In addition, the Goals, Policies and Implementation Strategies identified in 
Chapter 5 are proposed to be docketed for inclusion in the next update to the Des Moines 2035 
Comprehensive Plan as Chapter 6: Parks, Recreation and Open Space Element. 

Suggested Motion 

Motion: "Move to adopt Draft Resolution No. 15-192 approving the Parks, Recreation and Senior 
Services Master Plan for the City of Des Moines for the years 2016 through 2021, and to docket the 
Goals, Policies and Implementation Strategies identified in Chapter 5 for inclusion in the next update 
to the Des Moines 2035 Comprehensive Plan as Chapter 6: Parks, Recreation and Open Space 
Element." 

85

85

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Old Business Item #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



86

86



87

87



88

88



89

89



90

90



91

91



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

92

92



93

93

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



94

94



95

95



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

96

96



97

97

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



98

98



99

99



100

100



101

101



102

102



103

103



104

104



105

105



106

106



107

107



108

108



109

109



110

110



111

111



112

112



113

113



114

114



115

115



116

116



117

117



118

118



119

119



120

120



121

121



122

122



123

123



124

124



125

125



126

126



127

127



128

128



129

129



130

130



131

131



132

132



133

133



134

134



135

135



136

136



137

137



138

138



139

139



140

140



141

141



142

142



143

143



144

144



145

145



146

146



147

147



148

148



149

149



150

150



151

151



152

152



153

153



154

154



155

155



156

156



157

157



158

158



159

159



160

160



161

161



162

162



163

163



164

164



165

165



166

166



167

167



168

168



169

169



170

170



171

171



172

172



173

173



174

174



175

175



176

176



177

177



178

178



179

179



180

180



181

181



182

182



183

183



184

184



185

185



186

186



187

187



188

188



189

189



190

190



191

191



192

192



193

193



194

194



195

195



196

196



197

197



198

198



199

199

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #3

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



200

200



201

201



202

202



203

203



204

204



205

205



206

206



207

207



208

208



209

209



210

210



211

211



212

212



213

213



214

214



215

215



216

216



217

217



218

218



219

219



220

220



221

221



222

222



223

223

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Old Business Item #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



224

224



225

225

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #1

bwilkins
Typewritten Text

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



226

226



227

227

bwilkins
Typewritten Text
Attachment #2

bwilkins
Typewritten Text



228

228




